

No. 23-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

**BRIEF OF MARK JANUS, THE LIBERTY
JUSTICE CENTER, AND THE ILLINOIS
POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Jacob Huebert
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@ljc.org

Mailee R. Smith
Illinois Policy Institute
300 S. Riverside Plaza
Suite 1650
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-346-5700
msmith@illinoispolicy.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
September 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Despite this Court’s holding in <i>Janus</i> , public employees continue to subsidize union speech without first providing affirmative consent.....	5
A. The First Amendment protects government employees from being coerced to subsidize the political speech of public-sector unions.	6
B. The lower federal courts and the Alaska Supreme Court refuse to fully apply <i>Janus</i>	8
C. The holdings of the lower federal courts and the Alaska Supreme Court conflict with <i>Janus</i>	11
II. Without this Court’s intervention, state laws will continue to force government employees to subsidize union political speech without proper consent	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Teamsters Local 429</i> , No. 20-1824, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1615 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022)	2
<i>Alachua County Education Ass’n v. Rubottom</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00111 (N.D. Fla. Filed May 9, 2023)	14
<i>Anderson Federation of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01767, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54757 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2023)	14
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940, 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 11, 17
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 9
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1, 4 (1966).....	7
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	6, 7
<i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , No. 19- 3914, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 1158 (3d Cir. Jan. 15, 2021)	8
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	6, 7
<i>O’Callaghan v. Napolitano</i> , No. 19-56271, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11559 (9th Cir. April 28, 2022)	1-2

<i>Ochoa v. Public Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8-9
<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake County Federation of Teachers, Local 504</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023)	1, 9
<i>Wright v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 23.40.220	10
Ca. Sen. Bill 866, Reg. Sess. (2018)	15
Fla. Sen. B. 256, Reg. Sess. (2023).....	14
Illinois's Education Labor Relations Act, 115 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/11.1	14
Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6 (2023)	14
Workplace Democracy Enhancement Act, P.L. 2018, ch.15, § 6	15
